
wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Tuesday, June 8, 2021 10:10 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request 

Requester Information 

Name: Kemp Garcia 
Company: Linescape of WA 
Company Phone: (206)920‐3722 
Company Email: kemp@linescapellc.com 
Company Address: PO Box 81243, Seattle, 98108 
Ticket Requested: yes 
Ticket Number: 21244575 
Ticket Date: 06/01/21 

Violation Information 

Violation RCW Code: RCW 19.122.030(3)(a) 
Violation Section: Reasonable Accuracy 
Violation Description: A 16" gas line was surface located in the field by PSE's contract locator. During Hydro excavation 
we did not find the gas line at the locate marks. Linescape ran GPR and found a line that was not located. PSE inspector 
then toned out the gas line again and found it where the GPR found an unknown line. This was 6 feet from the original 
mark 
Violation Address: 72nd Ave W & 212th St SW 
Violation Date: 06/04/21 

Alleged Violator 

Violator Name: Puget Sound Energry 
Violator Phone Number: (000)000‐0000 
Violator Email: Unknown@PSE.com 
Violator Address: Unknown, Bellevue, 98006 
Violator Employess On Site: Kemp Garcia 
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Other Information 

Other Information: Definition of Reasonable Accuracy per RCW 19.122.020(23) 
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6/8/2021 Map Link

https://www.managetickets.com/mnrecApp/tktMapView.jsp?db=wa&key=9HMW-TFN-DE2-H2Y&auditStartDate=05/01/2021&auditEndDate=06/08/202… 1/2

Legend: Locate Polygon

Washington One Call
Ticket No: 21244575

2 FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Original Call Date: 06/01/21 10:29 am

Work to Begin Date: 06/04/21 12:00 am
Expiration Date: 07/16/21 10:30 am

CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: LINESCAPE OF WA

Type of Excavator: CONTRACTOR
Contact Name: KEMP GARCIA

Phone: 206-920-3722
Alt. Contact: KEMP GARCIA

Phone: 206-920-3722

Fax Phone: 206-299-2899
Caller Address: 6606  URSULA PL S  SEATTLE, WA 98108
Email Address: KEMP@LINESCAPELLC.COM

DIG SITE INFORMATION
Type of Work: POTHOLING

Directional Drilling: NO
Type(s) of Excavation

Equipment: VACUUM EQUIPMENT

Work Being Done For: GRAHAM CONST
DIG SITE LOCATION

State: WA
County: SNOHOMISH

Place: EDMONDS
Address:

Street:  72ND AVE W
Intersecting Street:  212TH ST SW
Location of Work: LOCATE FROM NORTH SIDE OF 212TH GOING SOUTH ALONG 72ND AVE W APPROX 300 FT.   LOCATE ALL ROW AND UP TO 

TEMPORARY FENCE ON WEST SIDE OF ROAD.
Remarks: AREA MARKED IN WHITE PAINT 

Map Coord NW Lat: 47.8070565
Lon: -122.3303684

SE Lat: 47.8062973
Lon: -122.3299339

MEMBERS NOTIFIED

 District Company Name Marking ConcernsCustomer ServiceRepair Status
 CC7721 COMCAST CABLE 800-778-9140 800-934-6489 855-537-6296Marked, Complete
 EDMOND01CITY OF EDMONDS 425-771-0235 425-771-0235 425-771-0235Does not report
 GTE01 ZIPLY FIBER 800-778-9140 866-699-4759 866-669-4759Marked, Complete
 LYNN01 CITY OF LYNNWOOD 425-754-0741 425-670-6268 425-670-6862Does not report
 MCI01 MCI 800-289-3427 800-289-3427 800-289-3427Does not report
 PUGG09 PUGET SOUND ENERGY GAS888-728-9343 888-225-5773 888-225-5773Marked, Utility Representative Required
 SNOPUD05 SNOHOMISH PUD #1 ELEC 800-778-9140 425-783-1000 425-783-1000Marked, Complete

Lat/Lon
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Linescape of WA had called in a locate request on 6/1/21 so that they could start the pothole process. 
Unfortunately, Linescape could not meet the general Contractor's schedule with a crew in the field.  I 
then called and asked if Bravo Environmental could meet the schedule.   They could meet the schedule.  
They also called in a locate on 6/1/21 so that they could begin digging on 6/4/21.  Kemp Garcia from 
Linescape was still onsite to manage the project. 

I received calls from ELM indicating that multiple gas lines in the area were large and high pressure.  We 
knew from the Contractor's plan that there are multiple gas lines in the area. 

The gas line located to the furthest east, close to the centerline, was the first line potholed.   It was a 16" 
High-pressure line.  Levi White of PSE was at the site when we began digging.  Bravo hydro excavated 
down to a depth of 8 feet and did not find the pipe.  During the hydro excavation, Linescape ran a 
ground-penetrating radar (GPR) locating unit across the area due to a City of Lynnwood Forced Sewer 
main in the area.  We found another strong signature that was just east of the forced sewer during that 
process but not as far as the located gas line. 

When we could not find the gas at the original locate, Levi hooked up his Pipehorn locator and received 
a signal in the location of the line found during the GPR locate.  

We potholed that location and found the 16" gas line.  I asked Levi if that size gas line is wrapped in Red.  
He made a call to another inspector and confirmed that the line would be wrapped in Red.  This location 
was 6 feet away from the paint on the ground.  Levi was not onsite when we uncovered the line; 
however, we did not backfill until he was onsite.  Levi did not seem surprised that ELM was off on the 
locate. 

Even with outside dimensions of the 16" line, a person would add 8".   The Tolerance zone would then 
become 32".  The marked line would still be out of the tolerance zone by 40".   

The reason for this work was so that tiebacks can be designed around the existing utilities and not hit 
them during construction.   

In the Google street view (unknown date), the line appears to be located correctly. 

I have also attached the GPR reading showing that we found something close to the forced sewer main 
and an aerial GPS of the GPR findings.  When we ran the GPR, we did not know that the gas line was 
located in that spot, so we gave it the name of U2 (2nd unknown during scan)   
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